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Turnover

£69.2 million

2012

£67.4 million

2011

Basic earnings per £1 share 
before exceptionals1

26.2 PenCe

2012

26.8 PenCe

2011

Dividend per £1 share

5.00 PenCe

2012

4.90 PenCe

2011

Statutory profit before tax

£4.5 million

2012

£4.8 million

2011

net assets per £1 share2

£9.70 
2012

£9.40 

2011

operating profit before  
exceptionals

£6.7 million

2012

£6.7 million

2011

Financial highlights  26 weeks ended 29 December 2012

1  Earnings attributable to shareholders before exceptional items divided by the weighted average number of shares in issue 
during the period. The number of shares in issue during the period excludes those held by the Company and not allocated  
to employees or vested under the Share Incentive Plan, which are treated as cancelled. For the purposes of this calculation, 
50 ‘B’ shares are treated as equivalent to one ‘A’ share. 

2  Net assets at the balance sheet date divided by the number of shares in issue. For the purposes of this calculation,  
50 ‘B’ shares are treated as equivalent to one ‘A’ share. 
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Chairman’s statement  26 weeks ended 29 December 2012

“ Our performance  
reflects the underlying 
strength and resilience  
of our business”   
M H Templeman | Chairman

Results
I am pleased to report a solid performance for the  
26 weeks to 29 December 2012 with robust Christmas 
trading following the exceptional comparable period in 2011.

Recent market conditions have been particularly 
challenging with industry On Trade beer sales down 4.7% 
for the 12 months to the end of December 2012 and Off 
Trade sales down 7.5% in the final quarter. Factors that 
have contributed to this are unremittingly wet and dull 
weather, disappointing trade during August, as the much 
anticipated boost to tourism from the London 2012 
Olympics did not materialise, and increasing caution  
from the consumer as the economy continues to falter.

In the face of these conditions our performance reflects 
the underlying strength and resilience of our business as 
we have invested consistently in our brands and pubs over 
the long term and have continually driven to improve our 
offer and level of service. 

Turnover has increased by 2.6% to £69.2m. Operating profit 
is level at £6.7m and profit before tax is £4.5m (2011: £4.8m). 
Basic earnings per £1 share are 27.6p (2011: 28.2p) and 
before exceptionals are 26.2p (2011: 26.8p). 

Operating profit and EBITDA1 were impacted by one-off 
non-recurring charges of £0.4m arising primarily from a 
tenfold spike in the cost of glass recycling and the sudden  
collapse of a major customer. Net interest charges were 
11.1% higher at £2.3m (2011: £2.1m) due to average 
borrowings increasing following recent acquisitions.

The net cash inflow from operating activities was up 3.7% to 
£9.2m (2011: £8.9m) and EBITDA was £10.1m (2011: £10.2m). 
Total cash invested in capital expenditure during the period 
was £8.3m (2011: £11.7m) of which the major item was the 
purchase of the Royal Wells Hotel and adjacent Beau Nash 
pub in Tunbridge Wells for £3.6m at the end of September. 
We have realised £1.9m (2011: £1.5m) on disposal of assets 
with property profits of £0.2m (2011: £0.2m).

Dividend
The directors have declared an interim dividend for the 
year ending 29 June 2013 of 5.00p (2011: 4.90p) on the 
£1 ‘A’ Ordinary Shares and 0.100p (2011: 0.098p) on the 2p 
‘B’ Ordinary Shares. This dividend will be paid on 28 March 
2013 to shareholders on the register as at 15 March 2013.

Board of Directors
I am pleased to announce that Bill Brett has agreed to join 
the Board as a Non-Executive Director.

Bill (47) is Executive Chairman of the Brett Group, the 
Kent-based construction and building materials business. 
Bill will join the Board in September 2013 when Randall 
Nicol retires.

Randall joined the Board in 2003 and has been of great 
service to the company during that time. He has been an 
invaluable source of guidance and advice for the Board and 
demonstrated a great passion and understanding of the 
business. I would like to thank him for his contribution  
and wish him well in retirement.

Operational Review
At the half year we operated 353 (2011: 355) pubs of which 
307 (2011: 310) are tenanted or leased and 46 (2011: 45) 
managed. We acquired two managed houses and disposed 
of three tenanted and one unlicensed property during  
the period.

Managed house like-for-like (lfl) sales grew by +2.9% 
against an excellent performance in the 26 weeks in the 
prior year (2011: +10.2%). Food and accommodation sales 
were again the main drivers of growth as we continue  
to invest in this part of our offer: food lfl sales grew by  
+3.5% (2011: +14.6%); accommodation lfl sales by +5.8% 
(2011: +9.0%) and liquor lfl sales by +2.4% (2011: +8.5%).  
This represents very strong growth in all income streams 
over a two year period. It is particularly pleasing to note 
that our managed houses achieved record sales over  
Christmas and that the newly acquired Royal Wells Hotel 
was our second highest trading outlet over this period.

After a positive start to the new year, sales were adversely 
impacted by the snow in January. However, managed house 
like-for-like sales for the 34 weeks to 23 February 2013 
remain consistent at +2.8%. 

A key driver for growth continues to be increased occupancy 
rates and revenue per available room (RevPAR) in our inns 
and hotels. During the period, we have carried out a 
refurbishment of bedrooms at the Sun Inn, Faversham  
and Royal Hotel, Deal. The Marine Hotel, Tankerton, is due 
to re-open in March after an extended period of closure. 

1 EBITDA – Earnings before exceptional items, interest, tax, depreciation, 
amortisation, profit or loss on sale of fixed assets (excluding property) and  
free trade loan discounts.
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This is a very exciting project with significant potential but 
we will incur new start-up costs in the second half.

I am pleased to note that our Managed Houses have been 
nominated as a Finalist for the Best Managed Pub Company 
(2-50 sites) in the Publican Awards to be held in March 2013.

The performance of our tenanted trade has continued to 
improve as we invest to improve the facilities and offer. For 
the 26 weeks to 29 December 2012 like-for-like EBITDAR2 
per pub was +0.4% (2011: -0.5%). Average EBITDAR per 
pub has grown again by +3.9% (2011: +2.4%) as we continue 
to change the profile of our estate through selective 
acquisition and disposal of less sustainable outlets.

During this period we have invested £1.2m (2011: £0.8m)  
in the tenanted estate. Continuing the success we enjoyed 
with our refurbishment programme in the previous year, 
we have carried out major developments at the Crayford 
Arms, Crayford, the Nailbox, Shorncliffe and the recently 
acquired Zetland Arms, Kingsdown. Early signs are 
encouraging in all outlets. 

Total company beer volume for the 26 weeks to 
29 December 2012 was down 4.0% against a very strong 
period in the prior year (2011: +6.8%) but for the 34 weeks 
to 23 February 2013 this trend had improved to -2.1%.

Our core brands continue to drive performance with 
excellent growth from Spitfire and Asahi during this half 
year. We have also noticed an improved trend in Bishops 
Finger and further strong performances from smaller 
brands Whitstable Bay and 1698 Bottle Conditioned Ale.

Our strategy is to invest marketing funds behind our own 
ale brands and long term licensed partner brands such as 
Asahi and Sam Adams to strengthen our overall portfolio. 
In this regard, we have recently engaged famous comedy 
duo Armstrong and Miller for their well-known ‘Spitfire 
Pilot’ characters to promote our beer. We plan a 
multimedia advertising campaign to support Spitfire Ale 
commencing in summer 2013.

We are in discussions with new export partners in key  
beer territories that will result in an expansion of our 
international sales of Spitfire, Bishops Finger and other 
ales over the medium term.

We currently produce Kingfisher Beer under a brewing  
and distribution contract. The brand represented 18.8% of  
own beer volume for the 26 weeks to 29 December 2012 
(2011: 20.1%). Our current contract is due to expire shortly 
but we have agreed a phased exit from this business over 
three financial years.

The combined impact of these changes will enable us to 
focus our plant capacity and brewing resources around the 
core brand and brewing strategy and reduce our exposure 
to large-scale contract volume.

We are currently entering the final stages of investment  
in a water recovery plant on our site to minimise the 
consumption of extract well water, reduce waste into the 
system and mitigate future cost inflation. Once complete 
this will bring to a conclusion the modernisation 
programme of the brewery that commenced in 2004. 

Government and Regulation
In January 2013 the Department for Business Innovation 
and Skills announced that it plans to put the Industry Code 
of Practice for the letting of tied pubs on a statutory basis 
and appoint an independent Adjudicator to address unfair 
practices in the industry. This regime is intended to apply 
only to large companies with more than 500 tied 
agreements and is not anticipated to apply directly to 
Shepherd Neame.

Summary
We are encouraged by the continued growth in retail sales 
and excited about the sales potential arising from the plans 
for Spitfire, Asahi Super Dry and our other key brands.

We expect to continue to face the challenges of a weak 
economy, low consumer confidence and further cost 
inflation for the rest of 2013. We continue to take steps to 
improve efficiency and reduce cost so as to strengthen  
the business and remain competitive for the future. 

Our long term strategy has been and will continue to be  
to invest in our brands and pubs to improve the quality  
of our assets, products and services and overall offer to 
customers. Our trading performance in this period is 
evidence of the benefits of this strategy.

M H Templeman  Chairman
7 March 2013

2EBITDAR – Pub earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and rent payable.
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Consolidated profit and loss account  26 weeks ended 29 December 2012

   Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
   26 weeks ended 26 weeks ended 53 weeks ended 
   29 December 2012 24 December 2011 30 June 2012 
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Turnover   69,199  67,436  133,025 
Operating charges (note 3)   (62,525) (60,773) (120,321)

Operating profit   6,674  6,663  12,704 
Profit on sale of property   185  235  649 

Profit on ordinary activities before interest   6,859  6,898  13,353 
Interest receivable and similar income    5 3  81 
Interest payable and similar charges   (2,332)  (2,097) (4,373)

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation   4,532  4,804  9,061 
Taxation (note 4)   (1,026) (1,205) (2,112)

Profit for the period after taxation   3,506  3,599  6,949 

Earnings per £1 nominal share value (note 5)     
Basic   27.6p 28.2p 54.6p
Basic before exceptional items   26.2p 26.8p 49.8p
Diluted   27.4p 28.1p 54.3p

Consolidated statement of total recognised gains and losses  26 weeks ended 29 December 2012

There are no recognised gains or losses other than the profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company of £3,506,000 for the 26 weeks ended 
29 December 2012 (26 weeks ended 24 December 2011: £3,599,000 and 53 weeks ended 30 June 2012: £6,949,000).
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Consolidated balance sheet  As at 29 December 2012

   Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
   29 December 2012 24 December 2011 30 June 2012 
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets    
Tangible fixed assets   200,448  190,611  197,267 
Investments and loans   1,087  1,382  1,343 

   201,535  191,993  198,610 

Current assets    
Stock   5,983  5,107  5,671 
Debtors   19,141  20,484  17,935 
Cash   82  80  376 

   25,206  25,671  23,982 

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year   
Bank overdrafts   (337) (17) –
Creditors   (20,163) (20,455) (19,325)

   (20,500) (20,472) (19,325)

Net current assets   4,706  5,199  4,657 

Total assets less current liabilities   206,241  197,192  203,267 
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year   
Bank loans   (78,230) (72,556) (76,158)
Provision for liabilities – deferred tax   (3,720) (4,132) (3,939)

Net assets   124,291  120,504  123,170 

Capital and reserves    
Called up share capital   12,818  12,818  12,818 
Share premium account   1,439  1,439  1,439 
Revaluation reserve   13,402  13,471  13,151 
Reserve for own shares held   (862) (730) (885)
Profit and loss account   97,494  93,506  96,647 

Equity shareholders’ funds   124,291  120,504  123,170

These financial statements have not been audited (see note 1).
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Consolidated cash flow statement  26 weeks ended 29 December 2012

  Unaudited  Unaudited  Audited 
  26 weeks ended  26 weeks ended  53 weeks ended 
  29 December 2012  24 December 2011  30 June 2012
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Net cash inflow from operating activities (note a)  9,212   8,880   19,902 
Returns on investment and servicing of finance      
Interest paid (1,287)  (2,067)  (5,124) 
Interest received 5   8   87  

  (1,282)  (2,059)  (5,037)
Taxation paid  (1,317)  (1,401)  (2,684)
Capital expenditure and financial investment       
Purchase of tangible fixed assets (8,278)  (11,666)  (23,258) 
Proceeds of sales of tangible fixed assets 1,916   1,451   3,457  
Additional loans to customers (100)  (143)  (399) 
Customer loan redemptions 194   157   375  

  (6,268)  (10,201)  (19,825)
Equity dividends paid  (2,501)  (2,431)  (3,058)

Net cash outflow before financing  (2,156)  (7,212)  (10,702)
Financing       
Purchase of own shares  –   (313)  (510)
New long-term loan  2,000   3,000   7,000 
Issue costs of long-term loans  (475)  –   – 

Movement in cash during the period  (631)  (4,525)  (4,212)
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notes to the consolidated cash flow statement  26 weeks ended 29 December 2012

a  Reconciliation of operating profit to net cash inflow from operating activities
   Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
   26 weeks ended  26 weeks ended  53 weeks ended  
   29 December 2012 24 December 2011 30 June 2012 
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Operating profit    6,674  6,663  12,704 

Depreciation and amortisation   3,239  3,153  6,450 
Charge for share-based payments credited to reserves   115  105  245 
Increase in stocks   (312) (264) (828)
(Increase)/decrease in debtors and prepayments   (1,157) (2,139) 345 
Increase in creditors and accruals   516  969  296 
Free trade loan discounts   113  186  280 
Loss on sale of assets (excluding property)   24  207  410 

   2,538  2,217  7,198 

Net cash inflow from operating activities   9,212  8,880  19,902 

b  Reconciliation of cash flows to movement in net debt 
   Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
   26 weeks ended 26 weeks ended 53 weeks ended 
   29 December 2012 24 December 2011 30 June 2012 
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Opening cash and overdraft   376  4,588  4,588 
Closing cash and overdraft   (255) 63  376 

Decrease in cash during the period   (631) (4,525) (4,212)
New long-term loans   (2,000) (3,000) (7,000)
Issue costs capitalised   –  –  475 
Amortisation of loan issue costs   (72) (50) (127)

Movement in net debt during the period   (2,703) (7,575) (10,864)
Net debt at beginning of the period   (75,782) (64,918) (64,918)

Net debt at end of the period   (78,485) (72,493) (75,782)

c  Analysis of changes in net debt 
 June Cash flow New loans Amortisation of  December 
 2012   issue costs 2012 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash 376  (294) –  –  82 
Bank overdrafts –  (337) –  –  (337)

 376  (631) –  –  (255)
Debt due after more than one year (76,158) –  (2,000) (72) (78,230)

Total (75,782) (631) (2,000) (72) (78,485)
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notes to the accounts  26 weeks ended 29 December 2012

1  Interim statement
The financial information contained in this interim statement, which is unaudited, does not constitute statutory accounts as defined in  
S435 of the Companies Act 2006. Statutory accounts for the 53 weeks ended 30 June 2012, upon which the auditor issued an unqualified 
opinion, have been delivered to the Registrar of Companies.

2  Accounting policies
The interim accounts have been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies set out in the statutory accounts for the 53 weeks ended 
30 June 2012. 

The Group financial statements consolidate the financial statements of Shepherd Neame Limited and all its subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are 
consolidated from the date of their acquisition, being the date on which the Group gains control, and continue to be consolidated until the 
date that such control ceases. The financial statements of subsidiaries are prepared using consistent accounting policies to those of the 
parent company. All intercompany balances and transactions, including unrealised profits arising from them are eliminated.

3  Operating exceptional items
There were no operating exceptional items in the current or prior year periods.

4  Taxation
   29 December 2012 24 December 2011 30 June 2012 
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Corporation tax   1,245 1,437 2,547
Deferred tax   (219) (232) (435)

   1,026 1,205 2,112

Taxation before exceptional items has been provided at 27% (2011: 29%) based on the estimated effective tax rate for the 52 weeks to  
29 June 2013.

5  Earnings per share
The earnings per share are calculated on profit after taxation of £3,506,000 (2011: £3,599,000) and on 12,709,000 shares (2011: 12,742,000) 
being the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, adjusted for shares held in respect of employee incentive 
plans and options. The diluted earnings per share are calculated on the average number of shares in issue during the period adjusted by 
75,000 shares (2011: 55,000).

The earnings per share before exceptional items are calculated on profit after tax and before profit on sale of property of £3,333,000  
(2011: £3,415,000), being profit after tax of £3,506,000 (2011: £3,599,000) less profit on sale of property after tax of £173,000 (2011: £184,000).

6  Dividends
   29 December 2012 24 December 2011 30 June 2012 
Declared and paid in the period   £’000 £’000 £’000

£1 “A” ordinary shares 
Final dividend for 2012: 19.60p (2011: 19.00p)   2,235 2,173 2,173
Interim dividend for 2012: 4.90p   – –  560

   2,235 2,173 2,733

2p “B” ordinary shares   
Final dividend for 2012: 0.392p (2011: 0.380p)   266 258 258
Interim dividend for 2012: 0.098p   – – 67

   266 258 325

Dividends paid   2,501 2,431 3,058

7  Bank loans
The 2011 comparatives have been adjusted to reflect the reclassification of £3.0m drawn on the Group’s five year revolving credit facility 
which matures in May 2017 from creditors, amounts falling due within one year to creditors, amounts falling due after more than one year. 
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